09/2022
Product Information
EIB 2391 S
External Interface Box
2	 Product Information EIB 2391 S      09/2022
EIB 2391 S
External interface box with firmware version 15
•	 Input: HEIDENHAIN encoders with EnDat22 interface

Input
Interface EnDat 2.2
Ordering designation EnDat22 (note the Encoder requirements)
Electrical connection 8-pin M12 connector (female)
Encoder supply voltage (UP2) DC 5.1 V ±0.15 V, max. 2500 mW
Cable length  100 m2)
Output
Interface DRIVE-CLiQ
Firmware 01.32.27.15
SINAMICS, SIMOTION1) ≥ V4.6HF3
SINUMERIK with safety1) ≥ V4.7 SP1 HF1
SINUMERIK without safety1) ≥ V4.5 SP2 HF4
Calculation time
TIME_MAX_ACTVAL
Refer to TIME_MAX_ACTVAL on page 3
Ordering designation DQ01
Electrical connection 8-pin M12 connector (male)
Cable length  95 m3)
Supply voltage (UP1) DC 24 V (16.0 V to 28.8 V)
(up to DC 36.0 V possible without impairing functional safety)
Power consumption Maximum	 At 16.0 V:	  4.1 W
	 At 28.8 V:	  4.35 W
Typical	 At 24 V:	 1.1 W + 1.15 · PMtyp (with PMtyp = Typical power consumption of the encoder)
Elevation ≤ 1000 m
Operating temperature 0 °C to 60 °C
Storage temperature –30 °C to 70 °C
Vibration 55 to 2000 Hz
Shock 11 ms
100 m/s2 (IEC 60068-2-6)
200 m/s2 (IEC 60068-2-27)
Protection rating EN 60529 IP65
Mass � 180 g
1)	�Information from Siemens as per the document “Certified encoders with DRIVE-CLiQ Dependencies on SIMOTION / SINUMERIK and
SINAMICS Hardware and Software versions” (version: 04/2019)
2)	With HEIDENHAIN cable. Comply with the supply voltage at the encoder
3)	Depending on the output cable; the plug connection to the EIB is to be considered a DRIVE-CLiQ coupling.
DRIVE-CLiQ is a registered trademark of Siemens AG
DR. JOHANNES HEIDENHAIN GmbH
Dr.-Johannes-Heidenhain-Straße 5
83301 Traunreut, Germany
 +49 8669 31-0
 +49 8669 32-5061
Interfaces
807724 · 06 · A · 02 · 09/2022 · PDF
Pin layout of the EIB input
Mating connector
8-pin M12 coupling (male)
Power supply Serial data transmission
8 2 5 1 3 4 7 6
EnDat UP2 Sensor UP2 0 V Sensor 0 V DATA DATA CLOCK CLOCK
Brown/Green Blue White/Green White Gray Pink Violet Yellow
Pin layout of the EIB output
On the EIB 2391 S
8-pin M12 flange socket (male)
Power supply Serial data transmission Miscellaneous
1 5 3 4 7 6 2 8
DRIVE-
CLiQ
UP1 0 V RXP RXN TXP TXN / /
Cable shield connected to housing; UP = Power supply voltage
Sensor: The sense line is connected in the EIB with the corresponding power line
Vacant pins or wires must not be used!
Adapter cables and connecting cable for DRIVE-CLiQ
PUR [2(2 x 0.17 mm2) + (2 x 0.24 mm2)]; AP = 0.24 mm2
Adapter cable
With 8-pin M12 connector (female) and RJ45
Siemens connector (IP67); cable length: 1 m
¬ 6.8 mm 1094652-01
Adapter cable
With 8-pin M12 connector (female) and RJ45